

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/10/2021 4:39 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

**THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Court of Appeals: No. 80007-8-I

AJI P., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.

Respondents.

PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

ANDREA K. RODGERS, WSBA #38683
Our Children's Trust
3026 NW Esplanade
Seattle, WA 98117
T: (206) 696-2851
andrea@ourchildrenstrust.org

ANDREW L. WELLE, *Pro Hac Vice*
Our Children's Trust
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, OR 97401
T: (574) 315-5565
andrew@ourchildrenstrust.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND DECISION BELOW 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED 4

 A. The Panel’s Decision Contradicts
 Seattle Sch. Dist. and the UDJA 4

 B. The Panel Erroneously Expands
 the Political Question Doctrine 11

 C. This Case Raises A Significant Question
 of Washington Constitutional Law 16

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Acme Finance Co. v. Huse</i> , 192 Wash. 96 (1937).....	5, 11
<i>Am. Legion Post #149 v. Wash. State Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570 (2008)	20
<i>Ass'n of Wash. Businesses v. Ecology</i> , 195 Wn.2d 1 (2020)	14
<i>Braam v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 689 (2003)	19
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706 (2009)	12
<i>Brown v. Vail</i> , 169 Wn.2d 318 (2010)	8
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811 (1973)	16
<i>First United Methodist Church of Seattle v. Hearing Exam'r for Seattle Landmarks Pres. Bd.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 238 (1996)	7
<i>Hoover v. Warner</i> , 189 Wn. App. 509 (2015)	11
<i>In re Detention of Morgan</i> , 180 Wn.2d 312 (2014)	15
<i>In re Elliot</i> , 74 Wn.2d 600 (1968)	16
<i>League of Educ. Voters v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 808 (2013)	7
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 185 Wn.2d 608 (2016)	11

<i>Leschi Imp. Council v. Wash. State Highway Comm'n,</i> 84 Wn.2d 271 (1974)	18
<i>McCleary v. State,</i> 173 Wn.2d 477 (2012)	2, 6, 11, 17
<i>Nw. Animal Rights Network v. State,</i> 158 Wn. App. 237 (2010)	10
<i>Nw. Greyhound Kennel Ass'n, Inc. v. State,</i> 8 Wn. App. 314 (1973)	10
<i>Ronken v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Snohomish Cty.,</i> 89 Wn.2d 304 (1977)	6, 7, 8
<i>Rousso v. State,</i> 170 Wn.2d 70 (2010)	12, 14
<i>SAVE v. City of Bothell,</i> 89 Wn.2d 862 (1978)	19
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. v. State,</i> 90 Wn.2d 476 (1978)	passim
<i>Sorenson v. City of Bellingham,</i> 80 Wn.2d 547 (1972)	6
<i>State v. Copeland,</i> 130 Wn.2d 244 (1996)	14
<i>State v. Dexter,</i> 32 Wn.2d 551 (1949)	19
<i>Stempel v. Dep't of Water Res.,</i> 82 Wn.2d 109 (1973)	19
<i>Svitak v. State,</i> 178 Wn. App. 1020 (2013)	13
<i>Tuerk v. State, Dep't of Licensing,</i> 123 Wn.2d 120 (1994)	10

<i>Wash. State Coal. for the Homeless v. State</i> , 133 Wn.2d 894 (1997)	8
<i>Wash. State Housing Finance Comm'n v. Nat'l Homebuyers Fund, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn.2d 704 (2019)	5, 10
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682 (2019)	15

Federal cases

<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	passim
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	7, 8, 20
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	10
<i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> , 358 U.S. 202 (1958).....	7
<i>Found. on Economic Trends v. Watkins</i> , 731 F. Supp. 530 (D.D.C. 1990).....	6
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)	9, 16, 20
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	9
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	10
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	20

<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	7
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2021 WL 850106 (Mar. 8, 2021).....	10
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	17
<i>Wyatt v. Aderholdt</i> , 503 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	11, 14
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art I, § 3.....	2
Wash. Const. art. I, § 12.....	2
Wash. Const. art. I, § 30.....	2
Wash. Const. art. II, § 1	12

Statutes

RCW 7.24.010	3, 5, 6
RCW 7.24.050	3
RCW 7.24.080	3, 5, 6
RCW 7.24.090	4
RCW 43.21A.010.....	16, 17
RCW 43.21F.010	10

RCW 70A.45.....	14, 16
RCW 70A.45.020(b).....	10
RCW 70A.305.010.....	17

Rules

Wash. Sup. Ct. Civ. R. 8(a).....	5
----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 674 (6 th ed. 1990).....	18
Black’s Law Dictionary 903 (4 th ed. 1957).....	18
Breyer, J., <i>Science in the Courtroom, Issues in Science and Technology</i> (2000).....	14
Dep’t of Ecology, Pub. No. 20-02-020, <i>Wash. State Greenhouse Gas Emissions Inventory 1990–2018</i> (Jan. 2021)	2
Dep’t of Ecology, <i>Ecology's first 50 years - a celebration</i> , https://ecology.wa.gov/About-us/Our-role-in-the-community/50-years	18
Harvard L. Rev. Ass’n, <i>Substantive Limits on Liability and Relief</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 1190 (1977)	7
Rachael Paschal Osborn, <i>From Loon Lake to Chuckanut Creek: The Rise and Fall of Environmental Values in Washington’s Water Resources Act</i> (2021).....	19
Rodgers, et al, <i>The Si’lailo Way: Indians, Salmon and Law on the Columbia River</i> (Carolina Academic Press 2006)	19
Samuel L. Bray, <i>The Myth of the Mild Declaratory Judgment</i> , 63 Duke L. Journal 1091 (2014)	7
